Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER 151.

An act to provide stationery, postage and necessary of-
fice supplies for all county officers, including the district
judges of said county, in all counties of the state which
Jioi^' have, or which may hereafter have, a population of
one hundred and fift\ thousand inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION r. The count}- commissioners in all counties
of the state now having1, or which may hereafter have, a
population of one hundred and fifty thousand inhabitants
or over, are hereby authorized and directed to furnish
all county officers, including the judges of the district
court of said counties, all necessary office supplies, post-
age and stationery, including letterheads and envelopes.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1903.

CHAPTER 152.

An act to provide for holding meetings of stockholders
of- corporations which have failed or neglected to hold
annual meetings as provided by law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

SECTION i. \Yhenever any corporation organized un-
der the laws of this state shall have failed or neglected to
hold its annual meeting for two consecutive years, a
meeting- of the stockholders thereof may be called in any
manner as follows, viz.: A notice signed by stockhold-
ers holding one-third of the stock in such corporation,
stating the time and place of holding- such meeting, shall
be published in a newspaper printed and published in the
county where the principal office of such corporation is.

SEC. 2. Such notice shall also be served at leist ten
day? prior to the date of ELICIT meeting, upon the presi-
dent or secretary of such corporation by the sheriff of
the county in which the principal orfce of such corpora-
tion is located, if he can \Y* found in such county, and
the return of the sheriff thereto shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the facts stated therein.
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SEC. 3. The notice heretofore provided for shall be Jubilati
published at least once each week for two consecutive
weeks, and a period of at least ten days must elapse be-
tween the date of the last publication of such notice and
the meeting of the stockholders.

SEC. 4. At any stock holder's meeting of a corpora-
tion called pursuant to the provisions of this act, one-
third of the stockholders of such corporation shall consti- Quoruin-
tute a quorum, notwithstanding any provisions in the
by-laws ur articles of incorporation of such corporation
to the contrary.

SEC. 5. All acts, or parts of acts, inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1903.

CHAPTER 153. s. r. NO. 233.

An act to enjoin the collection of taxes in certain cases
and for the correction ami adjustment of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That \\henever the 1>onrd of county com-
misssioners of any county in this state shall hereafter
levy taxes in said county for any purpose in excess of the
amount allowed by law for such purpose, any taxpayer of
such county affected by such levy, for himself and all
other interested taxpayers in the county, may proceed bv Taxpayer*i j - •> > - may proceed
suit in the district court of said county, against the
county treasurer, the county auditor, and the county com-
missioners, of said county, to enjoin the collection of said
taxes, and for an order of. said court requiring the defend-
ants, or either of them, to correct the same, and for such
other order as may l>e deemed proper in the premises for
the correction and adjustment of said taxes and tax levy,
notwithstanding- said person or persons may have a plain,
speedy and adequate remedy therein in the due and ordi-
nary course of law. When so corrected and adjusted,
the same may be collected as other taxes are collected.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage,

Approved April 8, 1903.
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